FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

District: Imphal West

FIR No. 887(12)2023 IPS u/s 279/338 IPC.

Date & hour of occurrence:

Date and barrel	On 13/12/2023 at about 07.40 pm					
Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of station	dispatch	from	Police	
14/12/2023 at 01:30 pm	At NH opposite to Gate No. 1, of 2 nd Manipur Rifles, North AOC, Imphal. / About 3 Km North	14/12/2023				

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording to

informant and attes	sted by the signature of	of the officer recording it.		
Name & residence of informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
ASI Mukesh Kumar Sharma (52) yrs, No. 902431173, E-Coy, 176 Bn BSF.	Unknown driver of the Bolero	Rash and negligent driving, causing grievous hurt by act endangering life.	SI S. Basanta Singh will prinvestigate the case.	
OE- attached				
OCYIPS 14/12/2023		Punishable / u/s 279/338 IPC		

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Managus

Signed: (Inspt. K. Abhijeet Singh)

Designation: OC/IPS 13/12/2023

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION imphal West Dist., Manipus The OC
Imphal Police Station
Imphal, Manipur



Subject: Filing of First Information Report (FIR) for Hit and Run Accident.

Dear Sir.

I am writing this letter to bring to your attention an unfortunate incident involving a hit and run accident that occurred on 13th Dec' 2023 at approximately 1940 hrs (07:40 pm). The victim of the accident is No. 902431173 ASI Mukesh Kumar of E' coy 176 Bn BSF i.e. myself was on duty at that time.

Details of the Incident:

- 1. Date and Time: The accident took place on 13th Dec 2023, at around 1940 hrs.
- Location: The incident occurred on NH opposite to gate no.1 of 2nd Manipur Rifles between AOC and Khongnang ani karak.
- 3. Victim Detnils: The BSF personnel who was hit by an unknown white bolero vehicle while on duty is identified as:

Name ASI Mukesh Kumar No. 902431173 Age- 52 Yrt Contact: 84938 42163

4. Description of the Accident:

I was struck by a white bolero of unknown number. The vehicle was driving at a high speed, and the driver fled the scene without stopping to assist or provide any necessary help.

5. Probable Witnesses from my side

Here are the details of potential witnesses who were present at the scene:

Witness I: SI Shiv Kumar Ojha

Contact: 81350 66859

Witness 2; HC Jogi Ray Contact: 0596613274

Witness 3: Raman Chettri Contact : 96354-14621

I was taken to RHMS Imphal for emergency medical treatment along with nursing assistant. No. 120709823CT. Chouhan Vivek. & No. 124535590 SI Shiv Kumar Ojha.

6. Injuries Sustained:

I Asi Mukesh suffered the injuries over left hand and left leg as a result of the accident.

MPH

Whee

I kindly request you to take the following actions:

- 1. Initiate a thorough investigation into the hit and run accident kindly identify & apprehend the responsible person involved.
- 2. Kindly employ all available resources to apprehend the driver responsible for the accident and bring them to justice.
- 3. Regular Case Updates: Request regular case updates regarding the investigation, as it is crucial for the me and our organization to stay informed about the progress.

Enclosed with this letter are the necessary documents and evidences

- 1. Broken left side mirror of white bolero
- 2. A copy of the identification card of the victim i.e. Asi Mukesh Kumar
- 3. Photographs of my injuries.
- 4. Medical slip of RHMS.

That might assist with the investigation.

Therefore, kindly lodge an FIR in this regard, so that justice can be served to the victim.

I trust in your commitment to ensure safety and justice for all, and I sincerely hope that the responsible persons will be identified and held accountable for their actions.

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and I eagerly await your prompt response.

Yours sincerely,

红雪坑红

Place-Imphal East Date-

This report is heated as an of ASI - Mujesh Kumer of Cast FIR No 887 (12) 2023

The Mys 279/338 1Pc.

IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur